
Trwy dderbyn y Pecyn Agenda hwn yn electronig, rydych wedi arbed yr Awdurdod tua. £ ** mewn costau argraffu 

 
AGENDA 
 

Pwyllgor 
 
 

PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU AC ARCHWILIO 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 

DYDD MAWRTH, 19 HYDREF 2021, 2.00 PM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

MS TEAMS 
 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Hugh Thomas (Cadeirydd) 
Gavin McArthur a/ac David Price 
Y Cynghorwyr Cowan, Cunnah, Goodway, Howells, K Jones, Simmons, 
Singh a/ac Williams 
 

 Tua 
Amser. 
 

1   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
 

2.00 pm 

2   Datgan Buddiannau   
 
I’w gwneud ar ddechrau'r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod 
Ymddygiad yr Aelodau. 
 

 

3   Datganiad Cyfrifon Drafft wedi eu Harchwilio, Adroddiadau 
Archwilio Cyfrifon (ISA 260) a Datganiad Llywodraethu Blynyddol 
ar gyfer Blwyddyn Ariannol 2020-21  (Tudalennau 3 - 224) 
 

2.05 pm 

4   Eitemau Brys (os oes rhai)   
 

2.35 pm 

5   Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf   
 
Mae'r cyfarfod nesaf wedi'i drefnu ar gyfer 2 Tachwedd 2021 (Cyfarfod 
Arbennig) 
 

 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol 
Dyddiad:  Dydd Mercher, 13 Hydref 2021 
Cyswllt:  Graham Porter, 02920 873401, g.porter@caerdydd.gov.uk 
 

 



 

GWE-DARLLEDU 
 

Caiff y cyfarfod hwn ei ffilmio i’w ddarlledu’n fyw a/neu yn olynol trwy wefan y 
Cyngor.  Caiff yr holl gyfarfod ei ffilmio, heblaw am eitemau eithriedig neu 
gyfrinachol, a bydd y ffilm ar gael ar y wefan am 12 mis.  Cedwir copi o’r 

recordiad yn unol â pholisi cadw data’r Cyngor. 
 

Gall aelodau’r cyhoedd hefyd ffilmio neu recordio’r cyfarfod hwn 
 

Ar ddechrau’r cyfarfod, bydd y Cadeirydd yn cadarnhau a gaiff y cyfarfod 
cyfan neu ran ohono ei ffilmio.  Fel rheol, ni chaiff ardaloedd y cyhoedd eu 

ffilmio. Fodd bynnag, wrth fynd i’r ystafell gyfarfod a defnyddio’r ardal 
gyhoeddus, mae aelodau’r cyhoedd yn cydsynio i gael eu ffilmio ac y 

defnyddir y lluniau a recordiadau sain hynny o bosibl at ddibenion gwe-
ddarlledu a/neu hyfforddi.   

 
Os oes gennych gwestiynau ynghylch gwe-ddarlledu  

cyfarfodydd, cysylltwch â’r Gwasanaethau Pwyllgorau ac Aelodau ar 02920 
872020 neu e-bost Gwasanethau Democrataidd 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD  
 
 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE:  19 October 2021 

 
  

DRAFT AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 
REPORTS (ISA 260) AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2020/21 
 
REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES  

 

Reason for this Report  

 

1. The Governance and Audit Committee Terms of Reference sets out their responsibility 
for Financial Reporting:  

 

 To review the annual statement of accounts. Specifically, to consider whether 
appropriate accounting policies have been followed and whether there are 
concerns arising from the financial statements or from the audit that need to 
be brought to the attention of the Council.   

 To consider the external auditor’s report to those charged with governance on 
issues arising from the audit of the accounts 

 
Background 
 
2. Governance and Audit Committee received an electronic copy of the signed draft 

financial statements for comment on 24 June 2021 and this was also considered at its 
meeting on 20 July 2021 in parallel with the public inspection period. A response to all 
questions received was circulated to committee in accordance with the actions from that 
meeting. Following the substantial completion of the audit, attached for 2020/21 are the 
draft : 

 Statement of Accounts for the County Council of the City and County of 
Cardiff (Cardiff Council) and Cardiff Harbour Authority –   Appendix 1 

 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) -  Appendix 2. The changes following 
external audit review in relation to the AGS are minimal, compared to the draft 
considered by Committee at its meeting in July 2021. 

 
The revised drafts include any agreed amendments arising from the audit and feedback 
from Governance and Audit Committee. 

 
3. Also attached are the draft Audit of Accounts Reports (ISA 260) for 2020/21 in respect 

of: 

 The County Council of the City and County of Cardiff (Cardiff Council) –              
 Appendix 3 

 Cardiff Harbour Authority -  Appendix 4 
 

 

Tudalen 3

Eitem Agenda 3



 
4. This report has been prepared to: 

 

 allow Audit Wales to present their audit findings to those charged with 
governance in accordance with International Standard on Auditing 260 and 

 provide Governance and Audit Committee with the opportunity to consider the 
audit findings, the audit opinion, seek assurances on the delivery of the audit 
and any resulting adjustments made to the accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 
5. The final Audit of Accounts Reports (ISA 260) along with the final audited financial 

statements and Annual Governance Statement are to be considered by Council at its 
meeting on 21 October 2021. 

 
 
Legal Implications 
 
6. No direct legal implications arise from this report. 
 
 
Financial Implications 

 
7. No direct financial implications arise from this report. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8. That Governance and Audit Committee: 
 

1.  Note the 2020/21 Draft Audited Statement of Accounts for Cardiff Council and 
Cardiff Harbour Authority. 

2.   Note the 2020/21 Draft Audit of Accounts Reports (ISA 260) for the Statement of 
Accounts for Cardiff Council and Cardiff Harbour Authority. 

3.   Note the Draft 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement 
4.  To ask questions of the auditor in respect to the appendices ahead of the request 

for Council approval on 21 October 2021.  
 

 
 
CHRISTOPHER LEE 
Corporate Director Resources 
19 October 2021 
 
 
Appendix 1 – Draft Audited Statement of Accounts 2020/21 – The County Council of the 
City and County of Cardiff and Cardiff Harbour Authority. 
Appendix 2 – Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/21  
Appendix 3 – Draft Audit of Accounts Report (ISA 260) 2020/21 – The County Council of 
the City and County of Cardi
[...]
ch fund follows.  Detailed financial statements may be obtained 
from: 
 
Christopher Lee 
Corporate Director Resources  
County Hall 
Cardiff 
CF10 4UW 
 
 
 

  Balance 

Income Expenditure 
Asset 

Revaluation 

Balance 

as at as at 

31 March 2020 31 March 2021 
  £ £ £ £ £ 

Funds for which the Council is sole Trustee 

Llandaff War Memorial Fund 1,429 0 (11) 0 1,418 

Maindy Park Foundation 79,405 0 (11) 0 79,394 

Norwegian Church 
Preservation Trust  

(119,832) 49,291 (52,268) 0 (122,809) 

Cardiff Further Education 
Trust/Craddock Wells 

24,194,642 118,867 (100,358) 391,362 24,604,513 

Total funds for which the 
Council is Sole Trustee 

24,155,644 168,158 (152,648) 391,362 24,562,516 

Funds administered by the Council 

R Fice Memorial Trust 51,805 1,917 (2,173) 11,134 62,683 

The Howardian Trust 35,540 883 0 1,991 38,414 

Total funds which are 
administered by the Council 87,345 2,800 (2,173) 13,125 101,097 

Total 24,242,989 170,958 (154,821) 404,487 24,663,613 

 
There will be differences in the income and expenditure figures quoted above compared to those included 
in the return to the Charity Commission.  The figures above are calculated on an accruals basis whereas the 
returns are calculated on a cash basis. 
 
 

Tudalen 134



 

Cardiff Harbour Authority 

 

 

S t a t e m e n t  o f  A c c o u n t s  2 0 2 0 / 2 1  P a g e  131 

 
   

 

 

 

Cardiff 
Harbour 
Authority 

Tudalen 135



 

Cardiff Harbour Authority 

 

 

S t a t e m e n t  o f  A c c o u n t s  2 0 2 0 / 2 1  P a g e  132 

Narrative Report 
 

Introduction 

This document presents the Statement of Accounts for Cardiff Harbour Authority. Section 42(1) of the 
Harbours Act 1964 sets out that statutory undertakings, such as local authorities that have functions of 
maintaining, improving or managing a harbour are required to prepare an annual statement of accounts 
relating to the harbour activities. The financial statements that follow are an extract from the accoun
[...]
xpenditure, unless they 
relate to the costs of securing disposal or where a ministerial permission allows. 
 

Carrying Amount 

The Balance Sheet value recorded of either an asset or a liability. 
 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Sums of money available for immediate use and deposits with financial institutions repayable without 
penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours.  
 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) 

CIPFA is the leading professional accountancy body which determines accounting standards and reporting 
standards to be followed by Local Government.  
 

Civil Parking Enforcement 

A responsibility granted by Welsh Government designating Cardiff as a “Civil Enforcement Area”. This gives 
the Council direct control over the deployment of enforcement staff across the highway network, allowing 
enforcement to be targeted more effectively to local needs and transportation strategies.  
 

Community Assets 

These are non-current assets that the Council intends to hold in perpetuity which have no determinable 
finite useful life and, in addition, may have restrictions on their disposal. Examples include parks and 
historical buildings not used for operational purposes. 
 

Contingent Liabilities or Assets 

These are amounts potentially due to or from individuals or organisations which may arise in the future but 
which at this time cannot be determined accurately, and for which provision has not been made in the 
Council’s accounts. 
 

Council Dwellings 

Flats and Houses owned by the Council as part of its Housing Revenue Account and provided at an affordable 
level of rent which is lower than market rent. 
 

Tudalen 151



 

Glossary of Accounting Terms 

 

 

S t a t e m e n t  o f  A c c o u n t s  2 0 2 0 / 2 1  P a g e  148 

Council Fund Balance 

The Council Fund Balance represents the cumulative retained surpluses on the Council’s revenue budget. It 
provides a working balance which can be used to cushion the Council ag
[...]

 
 
 

page 24 

Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan Pension Fund 
 
 
 

page 26 

Certification 
 
 

page 27 

 

 

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is available in Welsh   

Tudalen 160



 
 

3 | P a g e  
 

Scope of Responsibility 
 
1. Cardiff Council (the Council) is responsible for ensuring that its business is 

conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public 
money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, having regard to a 
combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. In discharging this 
overall responsibility, the Council is responsible for putting in place proper 
arrangements for the governance of its affairs, and facilitating the effective 
exercise of its functions, including arrangements for the management of risk.  

 
2. The Council is responsible for the Cardiff Harbour Authority. The Council is also 

the Administering Authority for the Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan Pension Fund 
(the Pension Fund) and Cardiff Port Health Authority (CPHA), and is the 
Accountable Body for the Cardiff Capital Region (CCR) City Deal. The 
governance arrangements detailed in this Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) are documented in consideration of the Council’s areas of responsibility, 
and the extent to which the Council is charged with governance.  

 

3. The Council has adopted the ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government’ framework, developed by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives and Senior Managers (SOLACE). This statement explains how the 
Council has complied with the Governance Framework and meets the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014, as 
amended by the Accounts and Audit (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018. 

 

4. Cardiff Council has three wholly owned subsidiary companies which traded in 
2020/21, one of which Cardiff City Transport Services Ltd. (Cardiff Bus) 
underw
[...]
 throughout the audit.  

• Video-conference-based Governance and Audit Committee 

meetings have enabled us to proficiently discharge our 

responsibility for reporting to those charged with governance.  

 

Tudalen 191



 

Page 6 of 22 - Audit of Accounts Report – The County Council of the City and County of Cardiff 

11 We will be reviewing what we have learned for our audit process from the COVID-

19 pandemic and whether there are innovative practices that we might adopt in the 

future to enhance that process.   

Proposed audit opinion 

12 We intend to issue an unqualified audit opinion on this year’s accounts once you 

have provided us with a Letter of Representation based on that set out in 

Appendix 1.  

13 We issue a ‘qualified’ audit opinion where we have material concerns about some 

aspects of your accounts; otherwise we issue an unqualified opinion. 

14 The Letter of Representation contains certain confirmations we are required to 

obtain from you under auditing standards along with confirmation of other specific 

information you have provided to us during our audit.  

15 Our proposed audit report is set out in Appendix 2. Whilst our audit opinion is 

unqualified, it includes two emphasis of matter paragraphs, drawing the readers 

attention to certain disclosures in the financial statements: 

Material uncertainty in relation to the valuation of Council Dwellings  

The assumptions made about the future and other sources of estimation 

uncertainty on page 39 of the financial statements describe the impact of material 

valuation uncertainties arising from the COVID-19 pandemic on the valuation of the 

Council’s dwellings provided by its professional valuers. I have drawn the reader’s 

attention to this disclosure in an emphasis of matter paragraph in my audit report.  

Material uncertainty in relation to the valuation of the Council’s High Rise 

Dwellings 

The assumptions made about the future and other sources if estimation uncert
[...]


local government bodies in Wales. 

• We received the draft accounts on 15 June 2021 ahead of the 

revised deadline. 

• We expect your audit report to be signed by the end of 

October 2021.  

Electronic 

signatures 

The Corporate Director Resources provided an electronic 

signature, along with a supporting e-mail to confirm that he had 

certified the statement of accounts. We will continue to accept the 

use of electronic signatures and electronic transfer of files during 

the approval and signing process. 

Audit 

evidence 

We received all of the audit evidence in electronic format. We have 

used various techniques to ensure its validity. Where we have 

been unable to obtain access to paper documents because of 

COVID-19 restrictions, we have devised alternative audit 

methodologies to obtain sufficient audit evidence. Specifically: 

• officers provided electronic working papers in accordance with 

our agreed Audit Deliverables Report; 

• officers provided audit evidence to the audit team via secure 

e-mail or via the secure ‘Sharepoint’ folder which was 

accessible to Audit Wales staff remotely; and  

• officers were available through Microsoft Teams or via e-mail. 

 

10 We will be reviewing what we have learned for our audit process from the COVID-

19 pandemic and whether there are innovative practices that we might adopt in the 

future to enhance that process.   

Proposed audit opinion 

11 We intend to issue an unqualified audit opinion on this year’s accounts once you 

have provided us with a Letter of Representation based on that set out in 

Appendix 1.  

Tudalen 213



 

Page 6 of 16 - Audit of Accounts Report – Cardiff Harbour Authority 

12 We issue a ‘qualified’ audit opinion where we have material concerns about some 

aspects of your accounts; otherwise we issue an unqualified opinion. 

13 The Letter of Representation contains certain confirmations we are required to 

obtain from you under auditing standards along with
[...]
223



 

 

 

Audit Wales 

24 Cathedral Road 

Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 

Fax: 029 2032 0600 

Textphone: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 

Website: www.audit.wales 

We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 

galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

Tudalen 224

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/

	Agenda
	3 Datganiad Cyfrifon Drafft wedi eu Harchwilio, Adroddiadau Archwilio Cyfrifon (ISA 260) a Datganiad Llywodraethu Blynyddol ar gyfer Blwyddyn Ariannol 2020-21
	App 1 Statement of Accounts 2020-21
	App 2 Annual Governance Statement 2020-21
	App 3 Cardiff_Council_Audit_Accounts_Report_2020-21 FINAL
	App 4 Cardiff_Harbour_Authority_Audit_Accounts_Report_2020-21 FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU AC ARCHWILIO 
 
DYDD MAWRTH, 19 HYDREF 2021 
 
Yn bresennol: Aelodau Annibynnol: David Hugh Thomas (Cadeirydd) 
 Gavin McArthur a/ac David Price 
 Councillors Cowan, Cunnah, Goodway, Howells, K Jones 

a/ac Williams 
 

38 :   YMDDIHEURIADAU AM ABSENOLDEB  
 
There were no apologies for absence  
The Chairman welcomed the following observers to the meeting: 

 Dr Janet Wademan the new independent member of the committee and on 
completion of her induction she would be a full member of the Committee  

Natalie Painter from Audit Wales as a learning opportunity. 
 
39 :   DATGAN BUDDIANNAU  
 
None 
 
40 :   DATGANIAD CYFRIFON DRAFFT WEDI EU HARCHWILIO, 

ADRODDIADAU ARCHWILIO CYFRIFON (ISA 260) A DATGANIAD 
LLYWODRAETHU BLYNYDDOL AR GYFER BLWYDDYN ARIANNOL 
2020-21  

 
The Chairman advised the Committee that many of these documents had been 
considered previously by the Committee and this provided an opportunity to 
concentrate on the reports from Audit Wales.   
 
The meeting was informed that the accounts had been prepared in accordance with 
the codes of practice developed by Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the relevant accounts and audit regulations before being 
signed as draft by the Section 151 Officer on 15 June 2021.  The accounts were then 
made available for a period of public inspection with responses being provided where 
appropriate to any queries that were raised. 
 
The ISA 260 report from Audit Wales provided an unqualified audit opinion of the 
accounts with the main amendments being presentational and technical.  Officers 
had worked closely with Audit Wales to make as many amendments as possible to 
the accounts, but it was re-iterated that these had no impact on the financial 
performance of the Council in 2020-21. 
 
During the audit period the Annual Governance Statement had been updated to 
reflect the presentational and grammatical issues identified by Audit Wales.   
 
The Chair and the Section 151 Officer emphasised the comments of Audit Wales in 
the report which reflected the commitment of the accounts team in the face of the 
considerable challenge and thanked the team for their work. 
 
The Audit Director from Audit Wales stated that the key conclusion was the 
unqualified audit opinion in relation to the annual statement of accounts which 



 

 

showed a true and fair view of the transactions of the Authority.   He added that 
auditors could not give complete assurance but had worked to a materiality level of 
£13 million.  The response from Audit Wales included two emphases of matter where 
the valuer had placed a material valuation uncertainty of the council dwellings and 
high-rise properties due to the coronavirus pandemic and the Grenfell Tower fire 
respectively which had been reflected the declaration made by the Council in its 
accounts.  The report made reference to £2million adjustment, which was a technical 
matter, but it had been agreed that this will not be done on consolidation.  There 
were no significant issues arising during the audit. 
 
The Committee Members requested assurances regarding the summary of 
corrections set out in Appendix 3 of the report.  Members sought clarification 
on the need to make a £25 million correction relating to debtors and, 
specifically, whether this was in relation to a technical issue or something 
more significant in terms of how the Council records and registers debt.  
Members were advised that the adjustment related to the classification of 
agency arrangements.  Officers confirmed that practices have now been put in 
place to ensure this correction will not be required in next year’s accounts.   
  
Audit Wales confirmed that there were no fundamental concerns with regard to 
the financial statements, accounting controls or reporting of the Council.  The 
corrections detailed in Appendix 3 of the report were mainly classification 
errors rather than systemic issues.  Audit Wales also confirmed that the level 
of materiality of £13.2 million was based upon 1% of gross revenue 
expenditure. 
 
The representatives from Audit Wales stated that there were no matters of concern 
regarding the Cardiff Harbour report. 
 
The Committee was provided the opportunity to make proposals regarding future 
reports.  Suggestions included: having a more balanced approach to the narrative of 
the report; to include the complexity of the operating environment and acknowledging 
the work being undertaken in respect of flood defences.  In addition, it was requested 
that the information on pension liability be enhanced to enable assurance of the 
various factors which made up these liabilities would be beneficial for the committee.  
The officers welcomed these views and would reflect on how future reports could be 
enhanced without duplicating information provided in other documents.  The officers 
also identified that in addition to flood defences other policies and developing risks 
including One Planet Cardiff needed to be reflected in the report.  
 
The Governance and Audit Committee agreed to note the: 
 

1. 2020/21 Draft Audited Statement of Accounts for Cardiff Council and Cardiff 
Harbour Authority. 

2. 2020/21 Draft Audit of Accounts Reports (ISA 260) for the Statement of 
Accounts for Cardiff Council and Cardiff Harbour Authority. 

3. Draft 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement 
 
41 :   EITEMAU BRYS (OS OES RHAI)  
 
None 
 



 

 

42 :   DYDDIAD Y CYFARFOD NESAF  
 
A special meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee was scheduled for 02 
November 2021 and the Chair advised that he had requested that the Vice-Chair to 
take the lead during this meeting. 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 2.45 pm 
 
 


